

CHILDREN’S FAST TRACK APPEAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

IN THE INTEREST OF: E.D.A., III., a Minor 20 MAP 2024
Appeal of T.W.A., Mother

IN THE INTEREST OF E.J.A., a Minor 21 MAP 2024
Appeal of T.W.A., Mother

IN THE INTEREST OF R.M.A., a Minor 22 MAP 2024
Appeal of T.W.A., Mother

IN THE INTEREST OF A.B.A., a Minor 23 MAP 2024
Appeal of T.W.A., Mother

IN THE INTEREST OF B.W., a Minor 24 MAP 2024
Appeal of T.W.A., Mother

CONSOLIDATED

BRIEF OF COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES,
JUVENILE LAW CENTER, AND THE DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF
PHILADELPHIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT T.W.A.

Caroline Buck
ID No. 322699
COMMUNITY LEGAL
SERVICES
100 N 18th St, Ste 3400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-981-3733
cbuck@clsphila.org

Marsha L. Levick, ID No.
22535
Riya Saha Shah, ID No.
200644
Courtney M. Alexander, ID
No. 24082614*
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1800 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org
rshah@jlc.org
calexander@jlc.org

Keisha Hudson, ID No.
89352
Mimi Laver, ID No. 59811
DEFENDER ASSN OF
PHILADELPHIA
1441 Sansom St
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215-586-3190
khudson@philadefender.org
mlaver@philadefender.org

*Admitted to practice in TX

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. MAINTAINING LIFELONG FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS PROVIDES VITAL SUPPORT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT AND WELLBEING	5
A. Preserving Family Bonds Promotes Positive Outcomes for Children.	6
B. Family Separation and Termination of Parental Rights Inflicts Lasting Emotional and Psychological Damage on Children and Families.....	9
II. TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS IS DISPROPORTIONATELY INFLICTED ON BLACK CHILDREN AND PERPETUATES THE RACIST ORIGINS OF THE CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM	13
A. Black Children Experience TPR at More Than Twice the Rate of White Children Both in Pennsylvania and Nationally.	13
B. Racial Disproportionality in Terminations of Parental Rights Stems from the United States’ Long Legacy of Systematically Devaluing and Dismantling Black Families.....	15
III. ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS, SUCH AS HOUSING CONDITIONS AND INCOME, SHOULD NEVER BE THE BASIS FOR TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Adoption of C.M.</i> , 255 A.3d 343 (Pa. 2021)	4, 5
<i>In re Adoption of Charles E.D.M., II</i> , 708 A.2d 88 (Pa. 1998)	3
<i>In re C.M.S.</i> , 884 A.2d 1284 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	12
<i>In re E.M.</i> , 620 A.2d 481 (Pa. 1993).....	12
<i>In re K.P.</i> , 872 A.2d 1227 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	4
<i>In re R.W.J.</i> , 826 A.2d 10 (Pa. Super. 2003)	4
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	5
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	3

Statutes

23 Pa.C.S. § 2511(b)	23
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Alan J. Dettlaff, <i>To Address the Racist Inequities in Child Welfare Systems, Abolition is the Only Solution</i> , 1 CW360° 7 (2021).....	15
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Resolution 606</i> (2022), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/news/2022/08/hod-resolutions/606.pdf	passim
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Trauma Caused by Separation of Children from Parents</i> , (2020), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/litigation_committees/childrights/child-separation-memo/parent-child-separation-trauma-memo.pdf	10
Amelia Franck Meyer, <i>Harm Caused by the Adoption and Safe Families Act</i> , 1 FAM. INTEGRITY & JUST. Q. 84 (2022).....	6
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Achieving Permanency for the Well-Being of Children and Youth 2</i> (2021)	9
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Child Welfare Practice to Address Racial Disproportionality and Disparity</i> (2021),	

www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/racial_disproportionality.pdf.....	13
Children’s Rights, <i>Fighting Institutional Racism at the Front End of Child Welfare Systems</i> (2021)	19
Children’s Rights, <i>Racial (In)justice in the U.S. Child Welfare System</i> (2022) https://www.childrensrights.org/wp-content/uploads/imported-files/Childrens-Rights-2022-UN-CERD-Report-FINAL.pdf.....	14
Chris Gottlieb, <i>Black Families are Outraged About Family Separation Within the U.S. It’s Time to Listen to Them</i> , Time (Mar. 17, 2021), https://time.com/5946929/child-welfare-black-families/	18
<i>Civil Legal Advocacy to Promote Child and Family Well-Being, Address the Social Determinants of Health, and Enhance Community Resilience</i> , Child.’s Bureau, Admin. for Child. & Families, Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/im2102.pdf	22
David Pimental, <i>Punishing Families for Being Poor: How Child Protection Interventions Threaten the Right to Parent While Impoverished</i> , 71 OKLA. L. REV. 885 (2019)	22
Debbie B. Riley & Ellen Singer, <i>Connections Matter: Relationships with Birth Families are Important for Foster, Adopted Children</i> , Imprint (Aug. 2, 2019), https://imprintnews.org/adoption/connections-matter-relationships-with-birth-families-are-important-for-foster-adopted-children/36174	7
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Torn Apart: How the Child Welfare System Destroys Black Families – And How Abolition Can Build a Safer World</i> (2022).....	15, 16, 17
Dorothy Roberts, <i>Shattered Bonds: The Color of Child Welfare</i> 237 (2002)..	14, 15
Duncan Lindsey, <i>The Welfare of Children</i> 175 (2004)	21
Edith Chen et al., <i>Childhood Close Family Relationships and Health</i> , 72 AM. PSYCH. 555 (2017)	6, 10
Eliza Patten, <i>The Subordination of Subsidized Guardianship in Child Welfare Proceedings</i> , 29 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 237 (2004).....	6

Emma P. Williams, <i>Regulating Families: How the Family Policing System Devastates Black, Indigenous, and Latinx Families and Upholds White Supremacy</i> , upEND, https://upendmovement.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/upEND-Regulation.pdf	19
Gabrielle Glazer, <i>American Baby: A Mother, a Child and the Shadow History of Adoption</i> 270 (2021)	7, 12
Gina Miranda Samuels, <i>Ambiguous Loss of Home: The Experience of Familial (Im)permanence Among Young Adults with Foster Care Backgrounds</i> , 31 CHILD. & YOUTH SERVS. REV. 1229 (2009).....	12
Gina Miranda Samuels, Chapin Hall Ctr for Child. at the Univ. of Chi., <i>A Reason, A Season, or a Lifetime: Relational Permanence Among Young Adults with Foster Care Backgrounds</i> (2008)	12
Gretta Cushing et al., <i>Profiles of Relational Permanence at 22: Variability in Parental Supports and Outcomes Among Young Adults with Foster Care Histories</i> , 39 CHILD. AND YOUTH SERV. REV. 73 (2014).....	7
Gwendoline M. Alphonso, <i>Political-Economic Roots of Coercion—Slavery, Neoliberalism, and the Racial Family Policy Logic of Child and Social Welfare</i> , 11 COLUM. J. RACE & L. 471 (2021).....	18
Hyunil Kim & Brett Drake, <i>Child Maltreatment Risk as a Function of Poverty and Race/Ethnicity in the USA</i> , 47 INT’L. J. EPIDEMIOLOGY 780 (2018)	18
Ife Floyd et al., Ctr on Budget & Pol’y Priorities, <i>TANF Policies Reflect Racist Legacy of Cash Assistance</i> (2021), https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/8-4-21tanf.pdf	16, 17
Kele M. Stewart, <i>Re-Envisioning Child Well-Being: Dismantling the Inequitable Intersections Among Child Welfare, Juvenile Justice, and Education</i> , 12 COLUM. J. RACE & L. 630 (2022)	passim
Laura Briggs, <i>Twentieth Century Black and Native Activism Against the Child Taking System: Lessons for the Present</i> , 11 Colum. J. Race & L. 611 (2021) .	17, 18
Lynn F. Beller, <i>When in Doubt, Take Them Out: Removal of Children from Victims</i>	

<i>of Domestic Violence Ten Years After Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 22 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL'Y 205 (2015).....	9
Monique B. Mitchell, <i>The Neglected Transition: Building a Relational Home for Children Entering Foster Care</i> (2016)	10, 11
Nancy Rolock & Alfred G. Pérez, <i>Three Sides to a Foster Care Story: An Examination of the Lived Experiences of Young Adults, Their Foster Care Case Record, and The Space in Between</i> , 17 QUALITATIVE SOC. WORK 195 (2018)	8
Pa. Dep't of Hum. Servs., <i>Racial Equity Report</i> (2021), https://www.dhs.pa.gov/about/Documents/2021%20DHS%20Racial%	14
Randi Mandelbaum, <i>Re-Examining and Re-Defining Permanency from a Youth's Perspective</i> , 43 CAP. U. L. REV. 259 (2015).....	8
Reina M. Sanchez, <i>Youth Perspectives on Permanency</i> 10 (2004).....	8
Shanta Trivedi, <i>The Harm of Child Removal</i> , 43 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 523 (2019)	10, 11, 21
Ta-Nehisi Coates, <i>The Black Family in the Age of Mass Incarceration</i> , Atlantic (Oct. 15, 2015), www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/2015/10/the-black-family-in-the-age-of-mass-incarceration/403246/	16
United Nations Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Concluding Observations on the Combined Tenth to Twelfth Reports of the United States of America</i> 10 (2022)	21
Vivek S. Sankaran, <i>Ending the Unnecessary Pain Inflicted by Federal Child Welfare Policy</i> , 1 FAM. INTEGRITY & JUST. Q. 26 (2022).....	7, 8, 12
